

No. 20-3139

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH Circuit

James Carson and Eric Lucero,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

Robert LaRose, Teresa Maples, Mary Sansom, Gary Severson, and Minnesota
Alliance for Retired Americans Education Fund,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE**

Nathan B. Hansen (#0328017)
2440 Charles Street North, Suite 242
North St. Paul, MN 55109
(651) 704-9600
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100

Andrew M. Grossman
David B. Rivkin
Richard B. Raile
Jenna M. Lorence
Baker & Hostetler, LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697

St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1275

Attorney for Defendant-Appellees

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. MINNESOTA’S ABSENTEE VOTING SYSTEM AND CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS.	2
A. Minnesota’s Election Day Receipt Rule.	2
B. The Counting of Absentee Ballots.	2
C. The Presidential Electors and the “Safe Harbor” Date.	3
D. The Secretary of State’s Authority.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
A. <i>LaRose v. Simon</i>	4
B. <i>Carson v. Simon</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEGAL STANDARD	9
II. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING.....	10
A. Appellants Lack Article III Standing.	10
B. Appellants Lack Standing to Challenge the Consent Decree and Status Quo in Minnesota under <i>Common Cause of Rhode Island</i>	13

C.	Appellants Lack Prudential Standing.....	14
III.	APPELLANTS CANNOT GET THE RELIEF THEY SEEK UNDER THE <i>PURCELL</i> PRINCIPLE AND LACHES DOCTRINE.	17
IV.	THIS COURT MUST ABSTAIN UNDER <i>PENNZOIL</i>	19
V.	APPELLANTS’ ARTICLE II CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS.	21
A.	Nothing in Article II Prevents a State from Finding that Its Election Laws Violate Its Constitution.	21
B.	Even If Article II Requires a Legislative Enactment Authorizing Changes to Election Procedures, Minnesota Has Such a Statute.....	25
VI.	APPELLANTS’ STATUTORY CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE CONSENT DECREE DOES NOT CHANGE THE DATE OF THE ELECTION.	25
VII.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST AN INJUNCTION.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	APPENDIX.....	App. 1-148

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	1, 23
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Common Cause of Rhode Island v. Gorbea, 20-cv-318</i> 2020 WL 4365608 (D.R.I.)	13
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. Aug. 7, 2020).....	13
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	16
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	24
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	26
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	14
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Mgmt. Registry, Inc. v. A.W. Companies, Inc.</i> 920 F.3d 1181 (8th Cir. 2019)	9

<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	24
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	24
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> 87 U.S. 590 (1874).....	24
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S.D. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	1, 19, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Republican National Committee v. Common Cause of Rhode Island</i> , Sup. Ct. Docket 20A28 591 U.S. __ (Aug. 13, 2020 order in pending case).....	Passim
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , Sup. Ct. Docket 20A54 592 U.S. __ (Oct. 19, 2020 order in pending case).....	28
<i>Scarnati v. Boockvar</i> , Sup. Ct. Docket 20A53 592 U.S. __ (Oct. 19, 2020 order in pending case).....	28
<i>Short v. Brown</i> 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	22
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	16

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State

454 U.S. 464, (1982)..... 11

STATE CASES

Carlson v. Simon

888 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 2016) 1, 30

Clark v. Pawlenty

755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008) 3, 18

Clark v. Reddick

791 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 2010) 18

Hentschel v. Smith

153 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1967) 25

Hippert v. Ritchie

813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012) 1, 30

Marsh v. Holm

55 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1952) 18

Monaghan v. Simon

888 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2016) 1, 18, 19

Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar

133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020)..... 28

Peterson v. Stafford

490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn.1992) 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 1 1, 8, 27

3 U.S.C. § 5 3

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 203B.08 2, 3, 5

Minn. Stat. § 203B.081, subd. 1 2

Minn. Stat. § 203B.121 2

Minn. Stat. § 204C.31 2

Minn. Stat. § 204B.47 4, 24, 25

Minn. Stat. § 204C.28, subd. 1 30

Minn. Stat. § 204C.33 2, 30

Minn. Stat. § 208.43 3

Minn. Stat. § 204C.19 2

Minn. Stat. § 208.02 3, 21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31(m) 28

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 8210.2200 subp. 1 2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Untimely Death of Bush v. Gore
60 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2007) 26

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Whether Appellants lack Article III and prudential standing to bring their Electors Clause and federal statutory claims?

Republican National Committee v. Common Cause of Rhode Island, Sup. Ct. Docket 20A28, 591 U.S. __ (Aug. 13, 2020 order in pending case)

2. Whether Appellants can obtain an injunction to change Minnesota's rule on ballot timeliness days before the election, despite the *Purcell* principle and equitable doctrine of laches?

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Monaghan v. Simon, 888 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2016)

3. Whether this Court should abstain from considering this collateral attack on a state court judgment under *Pennzoil*?

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987)

4. Whether Appellants' Article II Electors Clause claim and statutory claim are likely to succeed on the merits?

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)
Federalist No. 68
3 U.S.C. § 1

5. Whether the balance of harms weighs against an injunction, when Minnesota has stated its interest in orderly elections and minimizing voter confusion?

Carlson v. Simon, 888 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 2016)
Hippert v. Ritchie, 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012)
